State of California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region

**EXECUTIVE OFFICER SUMMARY REPORT** 

March 11, 2009

ITEM: 5

SUBJECT: Modification of Waste Discharge Requirements: Kamp Anza

RV Resort, Riverside County, Change in Ownership (Tentative Addendum No. 1 to Order No. R9-1998-0084)

(Cathryn Henning).

PURPOSE: To adopt tentative Addendum No. 1 to Order No. R9-1998-

0084 identifying Terry and Marilynn Grant as the owners and

operators of the Kamp Anza RV Resort.

PUBLIC NOTICE: Pursuant to California Water Code section 13167.5, on

January 30, 2009 the Regional Board complied with public comment period requirements by posting a notice and the tentative Addendum on the official Internet site maintained

by the Regional Board.

DISCUSSION: The owners/dischargers of the Kamp Anza RV Resort,

located in Anza, California (Supporting Document No. 1), have changed. The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (Regional Board) was notified of the transfer, which occurred in June 2006, via a letter submitted by the former owners, Kamp Anza LLC represented by Vince Reynolds, received by the Regional Board on February 6, 2008. The Regional Board sent a letter dated August 6, 2008 confirming Terry and Marilynn Grant as the new owners of Kamp Anza RV Resort. This tentative Addendum No. 1 to Order No R9-1998-0084 (Supporting Document No. 2) requires Terry and Marilynn Grant to comply with the Waste Discharge Requirements

prescribed in Order No. R9-1998-0084.

COMPLIANCE

RECORD:

The previous owners have not paid fees since the 2004-

2005 fiscal year.

**SIGNIFICANT** 

CHANGES: None.

KEY ISSUES: None.

Agenda Item 5 March 11, 2009

LEGAL CONCERNS: None.

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS:

Location of Kamp Anza. 1.

Tentative Addendum No. 1 to Order No. R9-1998-2.

0084.

Regional Board staff recommends adoption of tentative Addendum No. 1 to Order No. R9-1998-0084. RECOMMENDATION:

Agenda Item 5 March 11, 2009

## SUPPORTING DOCUMENT NO. 1

Location of Kamp Anza

Agenda Item 5 March 11, 2009

## SUPPORTING DOCUMENT NO. 2

Tentative Addendum No. 1 to Order No. R9-1998-0084